

No. 07-1114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY BRADFORD CONE,
Petitioner,
v.
RICKY BELL, Warden,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Paul R. Bottei
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
MIDDLE DISTRICT
OF TENNESSEE
810 Broadway
Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Patricia A. Millett
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814

December 1, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
I. Petitioner Has Not Procedurally Defaulted His <i>Brady</i> Claim.....	1
A. Respondent Does Not Defend The Sixth Circuit’s Obviously Erroneous Holding That The “Previous Determination” Of A Claim Establishes A “Procedural Default.”	2
B. Respondent’s Newfound Theories That Petitioner Improperly Briefed His <i>Brady</i> Claim In State Court Are Both Wrong And Irrelevant.....	4
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX A: MEMORANDUM FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW (EXCERPTS)	1
APPENDIX B: Petitioner’s Reply to State’s Response to Petition For PoSt-Conviction Relief & Motion to Dismiss And Statement & Amendment Regarding Issue of Waiver (EXCERPTS).....	2
APPENDIX C: OPINION OF TENNESSEE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS.....	4
APPENDIX D: Application for Permission to Appeal to the Tennessee Supreme Court (EXCERPTS).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 854 S.W.2d 873 (Tenn. 1993)	10
<i>Bailey v. Rae</i> , 339 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	13
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	20, 26
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005) (per curiam)	27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1706, 1714 (2007).....	14
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	7
<i>Capital Case Res. Ctr. v. Woodall</i> , No. 01-A-01- 9104-CH-00150, 1992 WL 12217 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 1992).....	2
<i>Cone v. State</i> , CCA No. 02C01-9403-CR-00052 (Tenn. Mar. 4, 1996).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157(2004)	6
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	12
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 547 S.W.2d 531 (Tenn. 1977).....	16
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	6
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 102 S.W.3d 587 (Tenn. 2003).....	26
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	14, 25
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	12
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	15
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	21
<i>South Carolina v. Holmes</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	14

State v. Cone, 665 S.W.2d 87 (Tenn. 1984) 16, 19, 25

Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263 (1999)..... 12, 13

Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72 (1977) 12

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 420 (2000)..... 12

Ylst v. Nunnemaker, 501 U.S. 797 (1991) 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 26

Tenn. Code § 40-30-102 (repealed 1995)..... 26

Tenn. Code § 39-2404 (1979) 25

Tenn. Code § 40-30-104(a)(10) (repealed 1995) 9

Tenn. Code § 39-2404 (repealed 1982)..... 15

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, Model Penal Code § 4.01 (1962) 16

Tr. of Oral Arg., No. 07-1223, *Bell v. Kelly* (Nov. 12, 2008) 26

Rules

S. Ct. R. 15.2 6
